

S273887

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

MICHELLE HIMES

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SOMATICS, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent

On Request from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
for Answer to Certified Question of California Law

**APPLICATION BY THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF SOMATICS, LLC**

*Ashley M. Simonsen (Bar No.
275203)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 332-4782
Facsimile: (424) 332-4749
asimonsen@cov.com

Michael X. Imbroscio
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

Paul W. Schmidt
Gregory L. Halperin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

November 18, 2022

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

Pursuant to Appellate Rule 8.520(f), the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (“PhRMA”) respectfully seeks leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Respondent Somatics, LLC.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....22

I. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Recognizes the Unique Judgment that Trained Physicians Necessarily Bring to Bear in Prescribing Treatments to Patients22

 A. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Reflects the Federal and State Regulatory Schemes for Prescription Medicines and Devices.....23

 B. Appellant’s Recasting of the Learned Intermediary Doctrine Would Write It Out of Existence25

 C. This Court Should Not Announce a Major Doctrinal Shift on a Question that Was Not Posed to It.....30

II. Because the Learned Intermediary Doctrine Is Rooted in the Physician’s Role, It Should Focus on the Physician’s Prescribing Decision.....34

 A. An Interpretation of the Learned Intermediary Doctrine Aimed at How a Plaintiff Would Have Responded to a Different Counseling Discussion Would Harm Patient Welfare36

 B. The Informed Consent Doctrine Amply Protects Patient Autonomy42

CONCLUSION45

ADDENDUM47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ames v. Apothecon, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 566 (D. Md. 2006).....	50
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> , 295 P.3d 895 (Cal. 2013).....	30
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	39
<i>Carlin v. Super. Ct.</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996).....	22, 26, 33
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 95 Cal. Rptr. 381 (Ct. App. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centocor, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710 (N.J. 1993)	29
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 299 (Ct. App. 2008).....	29
<i>Corbo v. Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , No. A135393, 2014 WL 576268 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2014)	28

<i>Dash v. Roche Lab'ys</i> , 74 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Dearinger v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 510 P.3d 326 (Wash. 2022)	22, 31, 32
<i>Dolan v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-1827, 2021 WL 698777 (D. Minn. Feb. 23, 2021)	50
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 677 P.2d 1147 (Cal. 1984).....	39
<i>Fogo v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 417 (Ct. App. 1977).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gaghan v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , Nos. A-3211-11T2, A-3217-11T2, A-2717-11T2, 2014 WL 3798338 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014)	35, 52
<i>Gall v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 108 (Ct. App. 2021).....	44
<i>Gebhardt v. Mentor Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 180 (D. Ariz. 1999)	47
<i>Green v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00401, 2019 WL 1567841 (D. Del. Apr. 11, 2019)	48
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 369 (Ct. App. 1969).....	29
<i>Gutierrez v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 608 (W.D. Tex. 2021)	36

<i>Hanson v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-10653, 2016 WL 1448868 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 12, 2016)	57
<i>Heinrich v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 968 (D. Nev. 2020)	26
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , No. 21-55517, 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)	25
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Mason</i> , 27 So. 3d 75 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	48
<i>Hubbard v. Bayer HealthCare Pharms. Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2020).....	35, 48
<i>Huitt v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 453 (Ct. App. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Accutane Prods. Liab.</i> , No. 8:04-MD-2523, 2014 WL 7896548 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2014).....	30
<i>In re Amiodarone Cases</i> , Nos. A161023, A161762, 2022 WL 16646728, __ Cal. Rptr. 3d __ (Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2022).....	26, 27
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 639 F. App'x 874 (3d Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 859 F. App'x 692 (5th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 994 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2021).....	35, 49
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	54

<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004)	50
<i>Johnson v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. B211123, 2010 WL 4108429 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2010)	28
<i>Kelly v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2036, 2020 WL 4572348 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 7, 2020).....	49
<i>Knapp v. Zoetis Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00191, 2022 WL 989015 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2022)	56
<i>Lewis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 601 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> , 894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	54
<i>Liu v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Mass. 2017)	50
<i>Lord v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. B192452, 2007 WL 4418019 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2007)	29
<i>Luttrell v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	56
<i>Lynch v. Olympus Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-00512, 2018 WL 5619327 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2018)	47
<i>Marroquin v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	30
<i>McCombs v. Synthes (U.S.A.)</i> , 587 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 2003)	43
<i>McElroy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 495 F. App'x 166 (2d Cir. 2012).....	51

<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	35, 36
<i>Meade v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00694, 2021 WL 4302252 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 21, 2021).....	47
<i>Minisan v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 970 (N.D. Ind. 1999)	49
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	29
<i>Muhammad v. Abbott Lab’s, Inc.</i> , No. 1-21-0478, 2022 WL 2253517 (Ill. App. Ct. June 23, 2022)	48
<i>Mulhall v. Hannafin</i> , 45 A.D.3d 55 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	52
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02952, 2017 WL 4384937 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 19, 2017)	57
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Constr. Auth.</i> , 304 P.3d 499 (Cal. 2013)	33
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	28
<i>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Pearson v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01905, 2021 WL 4498562 (D. Or. Aug. 16, 2021)	53
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 P.2d 126 (Cal. 1970).....	34
<i>People v. Delgado</i> , 297 P.3d 859 (Cal. 2013).....	33

<i>Pittman v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. 1994)	27
<i>Pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 250 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2011).....	33
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 863 P.2d 167 (Cal. 1993).....	29
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2008).....	51
<i>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Sanchez v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 727 (S.D. W. Va. 2014).....	25
<i>Schaerrer v. Stewart’s Plaza Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 79 P.3d 922 (Utah 2003)	43
<i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-4015, 2010 WL 4024922 (D.S.D. Oct. 13, 2010)	55
<i>Seley v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981)	53
<i>Sherman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 440 P.3d 1016 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	56
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-03686, 2015 WL 5842762 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 6, 2015)	35, 56
<i>Strumph v. Schering Corp.</i> , 606 A.2d 1140 (N.J. App. Div. 1992).....	52

<i>Strumph v. Schering Corp.</i> , 626 A.2d 1090 (N.J. 1993)	52
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017).....	24
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 398 (Ct. App. 1967).....	29
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	30
<i>Warren v. Schechter</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 573 (Ct. App. 1997).....	38
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 365 P.3d 944 (Ariz. 2016)	27
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 1022 (Cal. 2016).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Yamaha Rhino Litig.</i> , No. G052182, 2017 WL 4684618 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2017).....	28

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A)	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50830.....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50831.....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50832.....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50833.....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50834.....	23
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 50835.....	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110010.1	24
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 111470	24

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.57	24, 41
21 C.F.R. § 801.109	23, 25
21 C.F.R. § 882.5940	23
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520	33
Cal. R. Ct. 8.548	33, 34
Direct-to-Consumer Promotion, 60 Fed. Reg. 42,581 (Aug. 16, 1995).....	41
FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry, <i>Brief Summary and Adequate Directions for Use: Disclosing Risk Information in Consumer-Directed Print Advertisements and Promotional Labeling for Prescription Drugs</i> 4 (revised Aug. 2015), available at https://www.fda.gov/media/70768/download	39
FDA, Guidance for Industry, <i>Patient Counseling Information Section of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products— Content and Format Guidance for Industry</i> (2014), available at https://www.fda.gov/media/86734/download	42
FDA Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Prescription Drugs, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	24, 39, 41
Final Rule, Medication Guide Requirements, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998)	24
J. Duke et al., <i>A Quantitative Analysis of Adverse Events and “Overwarning” in Drug Labeling</i> , 171 <i>Archives of Internal Med.</i> 944 (2011), available at http://jamanetwork.com/journals/ jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/487051	40
Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	41

Sheryl Calabro, *Breaking the Shield of the Learned
Intermediary Doctrine: Placing the Blame Where It
Belongs*, 25 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2241 (2004)..... 38

Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling
Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and
Medical Devices, 73 *Fed. Reg.* 49,603 (Aug. 22,
2008) 40
